## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 10

RESOLVES, 1963

sioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to issue a rule and regulation opening Indian Pond in Somerset County, T. 1, R. 7, T. 1, R. 6 and Piscataquis County, T. 2, R. 6 to ice fishing for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31st and opening said pond to night fishing for cusk and smelts.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Opening St. Georges and Little St. Georges Lakes, Waldo County, to Ice Fishing.

St. Georges and Little St. Georges Lakes; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening St. Georges Lake and Little St. Georges Lake in the Town of Liberty, Waldo County, to ice fishing.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Authorizing Director of Public Improvements to Convey Land in Scarborough to George W. Scamman, Robert W. Scamman and Wentworth W. Scamman.

Director of Public Improvements; authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the Director of Public Improvements, in the name of the State of Maine be, and is, authorized and directed to execute and convey by quitclaim deed to George W. Scamman, of Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and to Robert W. Scamman and Wentworth W. Scamman, both of Anaheim, in the County of Orange, and State of California, as tenants in common and not as joint tenants, the interest of the State in a certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Scarborough, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on Scottow Hill on the northerly and southerly side of Payne Road, in the Town of Scarborough, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, being the Leonard Libby Homestead Farm, so called, being the same premises conveyed to Leonard Libby by Allison Harmon, Jr., by deed dated February 29, 1836, and recorded in Cumberland registry of Deeds, Book 172, Page 104.

An easement for 99 years in the above premises for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a radio tower or pole, and the maintenance thereof, was acquired by Foster B. King, officer-in-charge of the Scarborough Barracks of the Maine State Police, as shown by deed recorded in the Cumberland County

RESOLVES, 1963

CHAP, 11

Registry of Deeds, Book 1784, Page 47, from Blanche M. Ingalls, now deceased. The State Police have no use for the aforesaid easement as they have since erected and maintained a radio tower or pole in another location.

The aforesaid George W. Scamman, Robert W. Scamman and Wentworth W. Scamman are the devisees of the said Blanche M. Ingalls.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale the Interest of the State in Certain Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor be authorized to convey by sale the interest of the State in lands in unorganized territory as noted below, such sale except as otherwise directed herein to be made to the highest bidder, provided

- 1. that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie; except in those cases in which sale is to be made to a specific individual or individuals as authorized below, in which case no notice shall be published;
- 2. that no parcel shall be sold for less than the amount as authorized below. In the event of identical high bids, that bid postmarked earlier shall be considered the highest bid.

In the event bids in the minimum amount as recommended below are not received after the notice, the State Tax Assessor may thereafter sell for not less than the minimum amount, without again asking for bids; provided that such property is sold on or before November 1, 1964.

The State Tax Assessor shall, upon receipt of payment as specified in this resolve, record the deed in the appropriate registry at no additional charge to the purchaser, before sending the deed to the purchaser.

#### T. 17, R. 4, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Lots in lot 24 on Long Lake, with bldgs. Joseph Sewall Survey, Ref. N. Aroos. Reg., B. 240, P. 4.

Sell to Yolande A. Boucher for \$86.86.

#### T. 17, R. 4, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Lot in Lot 17, Joseph Sewall 1886 survey; bounded N. and W. by W. Albert, S. by S. line said Lot 17, E. by St. Agatha Road, measuring 50 ft. on road by about 100 ft. in depth.